Public Document Pack

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Thursday, 29th November, 2012
at 1.00 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Cunio
Councillor Lewzey
Councillor Tucker

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Sharon Pearson

Tel: 023 8083 4597

Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk

Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services
Richard lvory

Tel. 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee deals with licences
for which the Council is responsible
under the Licensing Act, 2003 and
Gambling Act 2005, including:-

e Personal licences for the sale of
liquor Licensing Act 2003;

o Premises licences, various permits,
variations and reviews (Licensing Act
2003 and Gambling Act 2005);

e Club certificates, variations and
reviews Licensing Act 2003;

e Registration and deregistration of
designated premises supervisors
Licensing Act 2003;

e Determination of police objections to
temporary event notices Licensing
Act 2003

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant
representations may address the
meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest.

When dealing with Licensing Act
matters the Sub-Committee can only
take into account the following
statutory Licensing Objectives:-

prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

prevention of public nuisance
protection of children from harm

Likewise, when dealing with Gambling
Act matters the Sub Committee can
only take into account the statutory
Licensing Objectives below:-

e Preventing gambling being a source
of crime

e That gambling is conducted in a fair
and open way

e To protect children and other
vulnerable children from harm

Southampton City Council’s Seven Priorities

e More jobs for local people

e More local people who are well educated and
skilled

A better and safer place in which to live and invest
Better protection for ch
[...]
nature

Any body directed to charitable purposes

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy

Principles of Decision Making

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s website.

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 1°
November 2012 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately following that private
session at which time the matter will be determined and the decision of the Sub-
Committee will be announced.

7  APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - TALKING HEADS, 320
PORTSWOOD ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO17 2TD

Report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, detailing an application to
vary a premises licence in respect of Talking Heads, 320 Portswood Road,
Southampton, SO17 2TD, attached.



8 APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - SHELL UK OIL PRODUCTS LIMITED,
BASSETT AVENUE, SOUTHAMPTON, SO16 7LQ (Pages 33 - 82)

Report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, detailing an application for
a premises licence in respect of Shell UK Oil Products Limited, Bassett Avenue,
Southampton, SO16 7LQ, attached.

Wednesday, 21 November 2012 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC
SERVICES



Agenda ltem 5

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 November 2012

Present: Councillors Cunio, B Harris and Lewzey

51.

52.

53.

54.

ELECTION OF CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor Cunio be elected Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 4™ October 2012 be signed as a
correct record. (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the
signed minutes).

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a predetermined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reached its decisions.

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - DONYA LIMITED, 50 OXFORD STREET,
SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 3DL

The Sub-Committee considered the application for a premises licence in respect of
Donya Limited, 50 Oxford Street, Southampton, SO14 3DL. (Copy of the report
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

Mr Morris, Solicitor for the applicant, Mr Panjganj, Designated Premises Supervisor and
Mr Wainwright, Environmental Health Officer were present and with the consent of the
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the application for a premises licence be granted, subject to:-

(i) the following conditions, agreed with the police as detailed on pages 24
and 25 of the bundle:-

CCTV
Training
Challenge 25
Refusals Book
Incident Book;

-34 -



(i) that the roof terrace shall not be utilised by patrons of the licensed
premises; and

(i)  an acoustic report, the terms of instruction to be agreed by Environmental
Health in advance, would be prepared by an independent acoustic
engineer, likewise so approved. The recommendations of that report
would be implemented at the premises and their satisfactory
implementation confirmed by Environmental Health in writing, prior to the
commencement of any licensable activities. A copy of the proposed
terms of instruction and any report prepared would be provided to
Environmental Heath to enable enforcement of this condition. Any works
detailed, approved and implemented, would be maintained at the
premises.

REASONS

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application for a premises licence at
Donya and gave due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing objectives,
statutory guidance, the adopted statement of licensing policy, human rights legislation
as well as the evidence submitted by all parties, both written and given orally today and
in particular, considered which steps, if any, were necessary and appropriate in
accordance with the legislation and the terms of guidance.

The Sub-Committee noted that the application had been adjourned from 23" August
2012 and during that time the applicant had been in contact with the Environmental
Health Department and had accepted their recommendations regarding the undertaking
of an acoustic report (independent acoustic engineers). In this regard an agreed draft
condition was presented to the Sub-Committee for its consideration requiring the same
and compliance with any recommendation of that report. Environmental Health
confirmed that this would address their concerns regarding the potential for noise
nuisance, if they were provided with a copy of the report to enable checking the
proposed measures were in fact implemented. The acoustic report would consider
external acoustics and internal specifications (including glazing, extraction and the
lobby) to address the potential for noise transfer from commercial to residential.
Environmental Health confirmed that their considerations not only considered existing
residents in the area, but also future residents created by the development of the
premises itself.

It was also noted that the applicant had negotiated with the police and agreed
substantial conditions to be attached to the licence, including that the roof terrace would
not be open to the public, nor used by the premises (ie limited to residential use
associated with the flats only).

The Sub-Committee noted the extent of co-operation shown by the premises with the
police and Environmental Health and the fact that the agreed conditions and
recommended noise attenuation works would be put in place, by way of and in
accordance with the proposed agreed condition.

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully residential concerns and gave due
weight to their representations in relation to public nuisance and noise. However, it

-35-



55.

was felt that the above agreed conditions would be sufficient and appropriate
measures, if properly implemented, to address those issues.

The Sub-Committee did have concerns regarding the potential for noise nuisance
generated by those leaving the premises late at night and gave very careful
consideration to limiting the hours of operation. However, in light of the extent of the
agreed conditions and the nature of the proposed premises (being food-led/restaurant),
it was not considered appropriate or proportionate in the absence of evidence, to
restrict the hours of operation at this stage. It was also noted that the premises were
not intending to make full use of the hours detailed in the application, but made the
application to enable flexibility in their operation.

The Sub-Committee, whilst making this decision, took into account the ability of
residents to make representation in the future where evidence showed the premises
were the cause of additional noise nuisance or associated nuisance, which would lead
to a review hearing where further steps could be taken to address those issues.
Accordingly, residents should be reassured that the licensing authority had significant
powers, if appropriate and proportionate, when dealing with a premises on review.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - DPS VARIATION -
AMURG, 5 CANUTE ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 3FH

The Sub-Committee noted that the application for variation of a premises licence — DPS
variation, in respect of Amurg, 5 Canute Road, Southampton, SO14 3FH had been
withdrawn. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the sign
[...]
ent of Licensing Policy and any relevant representations made by
those directly affected.

An applicant for a variation, whose application has been refused, or who is aggrieved
by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court.

Page 2 of 24




4.

05HRPV

In considering this application the committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is
thus obliged to consider applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation and the rules of
natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the committee must makes its
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give
adequate reasons for reaching it's decision.

The committee must also have regard to:-

Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty to
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and
disorder in its area.

Human Rights Act 1998

The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the Council to act in a way
that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights protected
by the Act. Any action undertaken by the Council that could have an effect upon
another persons Human Rights must be taken having regard to the principle of
Proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with the rights of the
community as a whole. Any action taken by the Council which affect another's rights
must be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic society. The matter set
out in this report must be considered in light of the above obligations.

Page 3 of 24



7 e\

Yor(2 ¢ Lot (o mDiTwens - &/Q/CO(V !3/0@//2%
AALC AT Rervz. - SCL INFOAMED ts/g' f*::%() fo(Cf@i[iZﬂ‘

P
[...]
n
Southampton
SO16 7THG
Legal Implications

1. The Licensing Act 2003 specifically restricts the grounds on which the Council, as
Licensing Authority (LA), may refuse an application for a new Premises Licence, or
impose conditions. Where relevant representations are made, the LA may refuse on
the grounds that the licensing objectives are not met or the operating schedule is
inadequate. Equally, conditions may be imposed where relevant and necessary. The
LA may also refuse an application in part and thereby only permit some of the

licensable activities sought.

Page 2 of 49




05HRPN

The decision making committee, in considering an application, must have regard to
the adopted Statement of Licensing Policy and any relevant representations made by
those directly affected.

An applicant for a new Premises Licence whose application has been refused, or who
is aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the
Magistrates' Court.

In considering this application the committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is
thus obliged to consider applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation and the rules of
natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the committee must makes its
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give
adequate reasons for reaching it’s decision.

The committee must also have regard to:-

Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty to
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and
disorder in its area.

Human Rights Act 1998

The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the Council to act in a way
that is incompatible (or fail t
[...]
 PREMISES CERTIFICATE
FORM FOR REPRESENTATIONS FROM HAMPSHIRE CONSTABULARY

Page 2 of 4

4)  The protection of children from harm |:|

State the ground(s) for represent:ition (please read guidance notes 1 & 2)

This apphcant has provided limited evidence showing its analysis of intensity of use between 1% .
April to 30™ June 2011. 48% is fuel only and 52% its convenience store. In relation to S176 of the
Licensing Act 2003, the Department for Culture, Media and Sport states that the licensing authority
must decide whether or not any premises is 'used primarily as a garage' in deciding on whether a
licence should be granted. This only highlights that nearly half of its customers will only purchase
fuel and if the licence was granted , put before them the temptation to purchase alcohol.

We have requested that the applicant provide the police with more cogent evidence of transactions,
broken down, identifying numbers of transactions made by customers over a protracted period of 6
months during 2012:

The number of customers who drive or ride motor vehicles onto the site and purchase fuel for the
vehicle only

The number of customers who drive or ride motor vehicles onto the site and purchase fuel for the
vehicle and also purchase non-garage goods.

The number of customers who drlve or ride motor vehicles onto the site and purchase non-garage
goods only :

The number of customers who access the premises on foot and make any purchase.
!

The above information would indicate in much more detail as to whether this premises is primarily a
garage or not allowing a more informed decision.

At this time the applicant has not been able to supply the above information and the data they have
provided to date only details the number of transactions between fuel and the convenience store.
They have explained that if a customer attended the premises and purchased £60 of fuel and whilst
paying decided to purchase a single bar of chocolate at 70p this would be counted as a transactio
[...]
fiti has to
be removed,rubbish picked up by residents on an almost daily basis and vandalism is an ever
increasing problem.To allow the service station to sell alcohol 24 hours a day and serve hot food
from 11.00 p.m.until 5.a.m.will only exacerbate the problems,not least on a friday or saturday night
when it can become quite noisey.

We strongly oppose the issuing of a license for alcohol and hot food to be sold at this filling
station.
Yours sincerely,
R and G Smith.

Page 49 of 49
mhtml:file://G:\SHARED\Licensing Act 2003\Hearings\Shell Bassett\Public Rep Smi... 07/11/2012



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Talking Heads, 320 Portswood Road, Southampton, SO17 2TD
	Appendix

	8 Application for Premises Licence - Shell UK Oil Products Limited, Bassett Avenue, Southampton, SO16 7LQ



Minutes of the meeting


- 40 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 November 2012

Present: Councillors Cunio (Chair), Lewzey and Tucker

61. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Councillor Cunio be elected Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

62. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1st November 2012 be signed as a 
correct record.    (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes).

63. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a predetermined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reached its decisions.

64. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - TALKING HEADS, 320 
PORTSWOOD ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO17 2TD 

The Sub-Committee considered the application to vary a premises licence in respect of 
Talking Heads, 320 Portswood Road, Southampton, SO17 2TD.   (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

Mr Benfield, Owner, Mr Wilks, Designated Premises Supervisor, Mr Quinlan, Mr 
Hollands, Mr Curtis and Mr Collins, residents were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations.

RESOLVED that:-

(i) the application to vary a premises licence be granted, subject to the 
following conditions:-

 the premises licence holder shall ensure that all external windows and 
doors shall remain closed whilst any amplified sound is played at the 
premises, except for access and egress.    If doors must be opened to 
allow bands or musicians with equipment from or into the premises, all 
amplified music shall cease whilst this takes place;



- 41 -

 all amplified sound at the premises shall pass through a limiting 
device, capable of controlling sound levels.    That limiting device shall 
be of a type, design, specification and installed to the satisfaction of  
Environmental Health.   It shall be set and maintained at a level 
approved by Environmental Health;

 customers going outside to smoke or consume alcohol after 22h00 on 
any night shall exit the premises to the rear (not onto the street or 
pavement); and

 a minimum of two SIA approved door staff shall be on duty at the 
premises from 22h00 until close on any evening that  the premises is 
open after 01h00;  and

(ii) the following be recommended to the premises licence holder:-

 that a better relationship be built with residents offering an opportunity 
for residents to report issues and raise concerns;  and

 that consideration be given to the installation of automatic door closers 
to help ensure compliance with the condition relating to doors and 
windows.

REASONS

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application to vary a premises 
licence at Talking Heads and gave due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing 
Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy, human 
rights legislation as well as all the evidence submitted by all parties, both written and 
given orally today and in particular considered which steps, if any, were necessary and 
appropriate in accordance with the legislation and the terms of the guidance.

The Sub-Committee noted that although there had been no objections from responsible 
authorities, particularly Hampshire Constabulary and Environmental Health, there had 
been representations from residents who were concerned that the variation sought to 
extend the opening hours of the premises, as noise levels were already an issue in the 
area.   It was accepted that students do pass through the area after having visited other 
venues.   It was noted that there was some dispute as to the origins of the noise escape 
between residents and the applicant.   The Sub-Committee noted complaints regarding 
bass sounds escaping and further general noise escape when doors and windows were 
left open.

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully residential concerns and gave due 
weight to their representations in relation to public nuisance and noise.     However, it 
was also noted that no representations had been made by either the Police or 
Environmental Health with regard to the premises.   It was felt on balance that the 
above conditions would be sufficient and appropriate measures if properly implemented 
to address the issues, in particular the potential for noise, should the licence be 
granted.     Specifically by requiring all doors and windows to be closed, door staff to be 
present and all amplified sound to be passed through a limiting device, the potential for 
noise nuisance would be greatly reduced.



- 42 -

The Sub-Committee, whilst making this decision, took into account the ability of 
residents to make representation in the future which will lead, where evidence shows 
the premises are the cause of additional noise nuisance or associated nuisance, to a 
review hearing where further steps can be taken to address those issues.    Accordingly 
residents should be reassured that the licensing authority does have significant powers 
when dealing with a premises on review if appropriate and proportionate in all 
circumstances.

65. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - SHELL UK OIL PRODUCTS LIMITED, 
BASSETT AVENUE, SOUTHAMPTON, SO16 7LQ 

The Sub-Committee considered the request for adjournment of the above application in 
order that the statistical data requested by the police could be collated.

PC Harris and PS Wood, Hampshire Constabulary were present.

RESOLVED that the application be adjourned until 25th April 2012.


